O.A., issue notice to the Respondents to file their show cause within a stipulated period 

and upon hearing the counsel for the parties, pass the following order: 

(b) That the orders under Annexure A/5 and A/6 be quashed; and 

(c) The respondent No.1 be directed to refund the amount of Rs. 1,92,376 (Rupees one 

lakh ninety two thousand three hundred seventy six) deducted from the gratuity of the 

Applicant towards recovery of excess payment made due to alleged wrong fixation on 

account of revision of pay with interest at the rate of six percent per annum from the date 

of recovery to the date of refund.”